
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 16 June 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 April 2021      
(Pages 3 - 6) 

3. Declarations of interest   

Key Decision: 

 
4. Levelling Up Fund - Joint Report of Corporate Director of 

Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources [Key Decision No. REG/03/21]          
(Pages 7 - 26) 

Ordinary Decisions: 

 
5. COVID-19 Commissioning of Designated Settings  - Report of 

Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services  (Pages 27 - 34) 

6. Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2021 - 2025 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change                        
(Pages 35 - 136) 

7. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2025 - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services, Corporate 
Director of Children and Young People's Services and Director of 
Public Health  (Pages 137 - 212) 

8. Area Action Partnerships and Member Neighbourhood Budgets - 
Proposed Operating Arrangements 2021/22 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change                 
(Pages 213 - 234) 



9. Review of DLI Collection Archive and the Future of the DLI 
Building and Grounds - Joint Report of Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 235 - 240) 

10. Review of Durham County Council Headquarters  - Joint Report 
of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth and 
Interim Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 241 - 246) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 June 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held on Wednesday 21 April 2021 at 9.30 am via 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor S Henig, Leader of the Council (Chair) 

 
 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Napier, A Patterson,  
K Shaw, B Stephens and A Surtees  
 

Prior to the commencement of business, as a mark of respect to His Royal 
Highness, The Duke of Edinburgh who died on 9th April 2021, one minute’s 
silence was observed.  

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record to be signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Proposal to amalgamate Ox Close Primary and Oxclose Nursery 
Schools into one primary school in a replacement new build on 
the Durham Road site of the former Tudhoe Grange 
Comprehensive School from 1 September 2024                           
[Key Decision: CYPS/03/2021] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services which sought approval to amalgamate Ox Close 
Primary and Oxclose Nursery Schools into one primary school in a 
replacement new build on the Durham Road site of the former Tudhoe 
Grange Comprehensive School from 1 September 2024 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Moving the report, Councillor Gunn, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People’s Services, spoke of the increased pressure on primary school places 
in the Spennymoor area, saying the proposal for the new build school 
underlines the Council’s priority to invest in education and meet the demand 
for school places.  She highlighted that the majority of those who responded 
to the statutory notice were in support of the proposal. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services, Councillor Hovvels, 
seconded the report, commenting that the new facilities will not only create a 
unique learning environment but will also be of benefit to the wider 
community.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

5 High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services and the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which provided an update on spend and pressures on the High 
Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), which supports 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and inclusion support 
services for children and young people (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Gunn stated the Council had increased resources in recognition of 
the growing demand on the service and whilst she welcomed the additional 
government funding into the HNB, she pointed out that the long term position 
remains unclear and the delay in the government’s review into special 
educational needs, added to the uncertainty.  Having written to the Secretary 
of State for Education on a number of occasions to express her views with 
regard to SEND services; school funding and the special educational needs 
review, she hoped her concerns would be addressed. 
 
Councillor Gunn paid tribute to education providers and staff who had worked 
tirelessly to support young people and families throughout the COVID-19 
pandemic and expressed a strong wish to ensure the government grants due 
consideration to the likelihood that additional support will continue to be 
required in the future, which will further impact resources.   
 
Seconding the report, Councillor Napier, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance credited officers for the comprehensive report which outlined the 
vast amount of work ongoing in this area despite the financial challenges.  
Whilst he too was pleased to see increased investment into the SEND 
service to address the rising demand and the increasingly complex caseload, 
he expressed concern that the current shortfall in funding will lead to the 

Page 4



challenge of recovering the shortfall through planned underspending against 
future grant allocations.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

6 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health which  
provided an update on health protection assurance arrangements in County 
Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Members were pleased to see the increased uptake in flu vaccinations 
across all cohorts and that County Durham’s performance in the childhood 
immunisation programmes generally exceed national averages.  Councillor 
Gunn welcomed the fact that the in-house team of Infection Prevention and 
Control nurses had been extended to schools for children with special 
educational needs.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

7 Workforce Strategy 2021-23  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which sought approval for the adoption of the Council’s new 
Workforce Strategy for the period 2021 - 2023.  
 
Councillor Patterson, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Rural 
Issues, thanked the Interim Corpora
[...]
unty Council as an equal opportunities employer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation in the report be approved.  
 

8 Any other business  
 

At the conclusion of the meeting the Chair remarked that the meeting was 
the final Cabinet meeting for a number of members who will stand down at 
the local election in May.  He acknowledged the contributions made by 
Councillor Napier and Councillor Stephens, both of whom led authorities prior 
to unification in 2009, and the contribution of Councillor Allen.  On behalf of 
the Cabinet, he expressed gratitude for their years of dedication and 
commitment and wished them well for the future.  He hoped they would 
reflect on their time at the Council with great pride. 
 

Page 6



 

 

Cabinet 

16 June 2021 

Levelling Up Fund 

Key Decision No: REG/03/21 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth 

Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Partnerships 

Councillor Richard Bell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor James Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 

Resources, Investment and Assets 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with an overview of the guidance and bidding 
requirements for access to the Levelling Up Fund and to seek approval 
of the ongoing process for the Council to develop and prioritise potential 
proposals across County Durham. 

2 This report seeks approval for the submission of one first round levelling 
up bid for the Bishop Auckland Parliamentary Constituency, covering 
projects for the South West Durham area. 

3 The report outlines the proposed approach to submissions for Round 
One and identifies a £4.78 million match funding requirement to lever an 
initial £20 million Levelling Up Fund investment towards the proposed 
South West Durham scheme. 

  

Page 7

Agenda 
[...]
ld target pockets of deprivation 

• Bids should contribute to net zero 

More details www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-fund-prospectus  

 
 

  

Page 24

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-fund-prospectus


Appendix 3:  Bishop Auckland Constituency – Rural Connectivity 
and Cultural Programme Location Plan 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet                                      
 
16 June 2021 
 
COVID-19 Commissioning of Designated 
Settings  
 
Ordinary Decision 
 
 
 
Report of Corporate Management Team 
 
Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services 
  
Councillor Paul Sexton, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and 
Health Services 
 
Electoral division(s) affected: 
Countywide 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To update Cabinet on the commissioning of Designated Settings during 

the Covid-19 pandemic following the Government requirement for the 
Council, along with all Local Authorities (LA), to commission Designated 
Settings within care homes to provide a safe alternative for people who 
are temporarily unable to return to their usual place of residence due to 
their covid status.   

2 To outline a delegated decision taken by the Corporate Director of Adult 
and Health Services (AHS), to commission such beds given the urgent 
timescales required by the pandemic and Government direction.   

Executive Summary 

3 The report outlines updated Government guidance on hospital 
discharge during the covid pandemic and the requirement to 
commission unitised Designated Settings beds with dedicated staffing 
to support people who are unable to return to their usual place of 
residence due to COVID-19 positive status.  

4 The report sets out the commissioning approach across County Durham 
and the instances when people may need to access this provision. 
Designated Setting Beds were jointly commissioned with County 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Durham CCG (CDCCG).  The units have dedi
[...]
dy of the report 
 

Risk 
There are a number of risks in relation to designated settings and delivery of 
safe and sustainable care during the pandemic.   The approach set out is 
designed to support delivery of safe care in accordance with national 
Government policy. 

Page 32



 

Procurement 
An appropriate procurement approach was utilised to ensure that providers 
were selected for delivery of the unitised designated settings beds based on 
their ability to meet a range of criteria designed to deliver care in line with the 
latest Government requirements.  DCC procurement regulations were 
complied with in full. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Cabinet 
 

16 June 2021 

Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2021-25 

  Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 

Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio for Rural 

Communities and Highways 

Electoral divisions affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the Safe Durham 
Partnership Plan (SDPP) 2021-25 for endorsement, prior to final sign off 
by full Council. The plan is attached as Appendix 2.  

Executive summary 

2 Section 6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 requires the responsible 
authorities (commonly referred to collectively as a Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP)) in a local government area to work together in 
formulating and implementing strategies to tackle local crime and 
disorder in the area. In County Durham this is the Safe Durham 
Partnership. 
 

3 The 2007 Regulations set out the way in which the responsible 
authorities should carry out their functions as a CSP under Section 6 of 
the Act, and require the preparation of: 

 
(a) a partnership plan for the local government area, setting out the 

CSP’s priorities. 

(b) a county level community safety agreement, setting out the ways 
the responsible aut
[...]

6 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-lgbt-survey-summary-report 
 

Page 210

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-lgbt-survey-summary-report


17 
 

Make appropriate amends to 
strategy based on consultation 
feedback 

Partnerships Feb-Mar 21 JHWS 2021-
25 

 

Review 

Are there any additional assessments that need to be 
undertaken? (Y/N) 

N 

When will this assessment be reviewed? 
Please also insert this date at the front of the template 

2025 

 

Sign Off 

Lead officer sign off: 
Andrea Petty, Strategic Manager, Transformation & 
Partnerships 

February 2021 

Service equality representative sign off: Mary Gallagher, 
Equality and Diversity Team Leader 

February 2021 

 

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Cabinet 

16 June 2021 

 Area Action Partnerships and Member 

Neighbourhood Budgets - Proposed 

Operating Arrangements 2021/22 

Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Partnerships 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report sets out the proposed approach for Area Action Partnership 
(AAP) Boards and Teams to return to a greater local presence as the 
County emerges from the effects of the COVID – 19 Pandemic.  It 
details the funding to be allocated to AAPs and Elected Members this 
year and sets out how that will be managed, including some proposed 
changes to the requirements and procedures around the allocation of 
that funding to ensure AAPs comply with best practice and the Council’s 
procedures. 

Executive Summary 

2 As the country continues its efforts to tackle the COVID -19 pandemic 
and return to a semblance of ‘normal life,’ arrangements are being put 
in place to ensure AAPs can safely connect and be accessible to local 
communities.  These arrangements will build o
[...]
of the scope of the AAP allocations. These sessions as 

well as participation in AAP Priority Task Group Meetings which align with the 

core Towns and Villages themes will enhance and embed the activity at an 

AAP level, in line with the principles established in the Towns and Villages 

Cabinet reports.   

 

Page 231



Appendix 3 

 

Holiday Activity with Food Funding across AAPs 

 

Pupils living in County Durham attending 

schools in the County % of children aged 5-

15 living in the top 

30% most deprived 

areas 

AAP 

funding 

 

Eligible for FSM 

All Pupils %Total FSM 

AAP No Yes Count % Amount 

3 Towns 2860 1139 3999 6.61% 2415 68.2% £33,028 

4 Together 1767 778 2545 4.51% 1619 79.0% £22,560 

Bishop Auckland and Shildon AAP 4620 2059 6679 11.94% 4801 87.0% £59,705 

Chester-le-Street and District AAP 5798 1384 7182 8.03% 2706 41.5% £40,132 

Derwent Valley Partnership 4911 1233 6144 7.15% 1329 21.8% £35,754 

Durham Area Action Partnership 5918 1062 6980 6.16% 1548 23.5% £30,795 

East Durham AAP 10093 4088 14181 23.71% 8718 71.6% £118,541 

East Durham Rural Corridor 2939 800 3739 4.64% 1704 50.7% £23,198 

P
age 232



 

Pupils living in County Durham attending 

schools in the County % of children aged 5-

15 living in the top 

30% most deprived 

areas 

AAP 

funding 

 

Eligible for FSM 

All Pupils %Total FSM 

AAP No Yes Count % Amount 

Great Aycliffe and Middridge 

Partnership 
2813 1124 3937 6.52% 1991 53.7% £32,593 

Mid Durham AAP 3923 874 4797 5.07% 1781 42.9% £25,344 

Spennymoor AAP 2586 700 3286 4.06% 1301 46.5% £20,298 

Stanley AAP 3622 1505 5127 8.73% 4001 86.3% £43,641 

Teesdale AAP 2267 393 2660 2.28% 356 12.9% £21,396 

Weardale Action Partnership 698 104 802 0.60% 28 3.2% £18,016 

County Durham 54815 17243 72058 100.00% 34,298 52.9% £525,000 

 

 

P
age 233



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Cabinet 

 16 June 2021 

 Review of DLI Collection Archive and 

the Future of the DLI Building and 

Grounds 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth  

Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Partnerships  

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 

Finance 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The report sets out proposals to review the options for the display of 
Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection, archive, building and grounds. 

Executive summary 

2 The Council’s Joint Administration has requested a review of the 
proposed arrangements for the care, storage and display of the Durham 
Light Infantry Collection, archive, museum building and grounds.  This is 
a key priority to review and ensure that the proud and significant military 
history of County Durham is recognised. 

3 On 21 October 2015, Cabinet agreed to new arrangements for the 
storage and display of the DLI collection which included the storage of 
items at the Sevenhills facility and proposals for the loan of items to a 
number of  venues including Palace Green Library, Bishop Auckland 
Town Hall, Spennymoor, Newton Aycliffe and Seaham. 

Page 235

Agenda Item 9



4 This was part of an approach to widening the exposure of the history of 
the DLI to wider groups whilst also achieving medium term financial 
plan (MTFP) savings. 

5 More substantive arrangements for a permanent display were agreed 
by Cabinet on 17 January 2018 where, as part of consideration of a 
report on the development of the Aykley Heads site as a Strategic 
Employment Site and the relocation of the DCC Headquarters to the city 
centre, the new History Centre development, which includes a 
permanent display for DLI collection, was agreed. 

6 Subsequent to that report, further updates on the development of the 
History Centre have been considered by Cabinet on 17 October 2018 
and 1
[...]
will 
include financial and reputational risk assessments of each of the options 
considered. 

Procurement 

Not applicable at this stage but will be considered as part of consideration of 
future options. 

 

Page 240



 

 

 Cabinet 

 16 June 2021 

 Review of Durham County Council 

Headquarters 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth  

Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor James Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Investments and Assets 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Partnerships 

Councillor Richard Bell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The report sets out proposals to review the options for use of the newly 
constructed Durham County Council Headquarters (HQ) at The Sands 
in Durham City and to set out an approach for reviewing the options for 
the Council’s HQ functions. 

Executive summary 

2 This report reflects Durham County Council’s newly appointed Joint 
Administration’s commitment to review the options for Durham County 
Council’s Headquarters including reviewing the use of the newly built 
HQ building on The Sands in Durham City and having regard for the 
growth and employment opportunities at Aykley Heads in Durham City.  
The review will be undertaken as quickly as possible whilst ensuring 
appropriate due diligence is in place. 

3 The decision to relocate the Council’s HQ to a new building at The 
Sands in Durham City and to develop Aykley Heads as a strategic 
employment site was agreed by Cabinet on 17 January 2018 in a report 
entitled “Aykley Heads Strategic Employment Site, DCC HQ Full 

Page 241

Agenda Item 10



Business Case and Future Options for the County Archive.”  Cabinet 
also considered an exempt report on the same date which set out the 
outcome of the procurement exercise to construct the new HQ including 
the costings for the development. 

4 The 17 January 2018 reports were preceded by earlier reports 
considering the strategic need for development and the outline business 
case for the proposals. 

5 The construction of the new HQ building has a capital budget of  
£49.1 million.  Kier Construction Limited was awarded the contract 
following a competitive procurement exercise and subsequently work on 
site commenced in 2018.  The building is substantially built with 
practical completion expected in October 2021. 

6 The Joint Administration is seeking to: 

▪ review the options for utilising the new building at The Sands, 
Durham City.  Work on considering options will commence 
immediately on agreement of this report and will include a site 
visit to the new building by lead Members; 

▪ consider the options for the location of HQ functions taking 
account of the review of the new building and assessing the 
options for the existing HQ site at Aykley Heads as well as 
considering any post-Covid recovery issues; 

▪ ensure that the strategic employment site proposals for Aykley 
Heads are fully considered as part of the review; 

▪ report back to Cabinet at the earliest opportunity, and not later 
than September 2021. 

7 An options appraisal will be prepared which will include a full 
assessment of opportunities, costs, risks, and the implications of any 
proposals that are proposed to be brought forward. 

Recommendation(s) 

8 Cabinet is recommended to agree: 

(a) that an options appraisal as set out in paragraph 6 is prepared; 
and 

(b) that a further update report is provided to Cabinet, at the latest by 
September 2021. 

 

Page 242



Background and Review of New HQ Options 

9 The Joint Administration is committed to reviewing the options for use of 
the newly constructed Durham County Council Headquarters (HQ) at 
The Sands in Durham City and to set out an approach for reviewing the 
options for the Council’s HQ functions. 

10 There have been a number of detailed reports to Cabinet which have 
set out the background and decisions in reaching the current position of 
the Council’s existing proposals to redevelop the Aykley Heads site as a 
strategic employment site in anticipation of attracting new high paid jobs 
to the county as well as setting out proposals to relocate the county 
Archives to a new History Centre at Mount Oswald. 

11 Specifically, the decision to relocate the Council’s HQ to a new building 
at The Sands in Durham City and to develop Aykley Heads as a 
strategic employment site was agreed by Cabinet on 17 January 2018. 

12 The January 2018 report was the third in a series of reports presented 
to Cabinet with reports prior to that considering the strategic (need for 
the development) and outline business case (options appraisal to 
achieve the objectives and aims agreed as part of the strategic 
business case) for these proposals.  These reports set out the 
background to the decisions that have been taken by Cabinet and on 
which plans have been progressed to date. 

13 The new HQ has been designed to replace the existing County Hall site 
with a smaller, more modern and efficient building.  It has been 
designed for flexible working with appropriate collaboration and meeting 
space. 

14 Staff currently working out of the existing County Hall building that were 
not aligned to the new HQ were to be accommodated in the other 
strategic sites across the county and this part of the relocation has been 
implemented. 

15 The construction of the new HQ building has a capital budget of  
£49.1 million.  Kier Construction Limited was awarded the contract 
following a competitive procurement exercise and work commenced on 
site on 2018.  The building is in the final stages of build, with practical 
completion estimated in October 2021.  Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) savings of £275,000 per annum are currently anticipated from 
the relocation to the new HQ and are factored into MTFP11 from 
2022/23
[...]
icable at this stage but will be considered as part of consideration of 

alternative uses. 

Page 246


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 21 April 2021
	4 Levelling Up Fund - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Interim Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision No. REG/03/21]
	5 COVID-19 Commissioning of Designated Settings  - Report of Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services
	6 Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2021 - 2025 - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	SDPP Appendix 2
	SDPP Appendix 3
	SDPP Appendix 4

	7 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2025 - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services, Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Director of Public Health
	JHWS Appendix 2
	JHWS Appendix 3
	JHWS Appendix 4

	8 Area Action Partnerships and Member Neighbourhood Budgets - Proposed Operating Arrangements 2021/22 - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	9 Review of DLI Collection Archive and the Future of the DLI Building and Grounds - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Interim Corporate Director of Resources
	10 Review of Durham County Council Headquarters  - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Interim Corporate Director of Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 16 June 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, S McDonnell, 
J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 
 

Also Present: 

Councillors B Avery, A Batey, J Chaplow, I Cochrane, R Crute, C Hood, P Jopling, 
L Maddison, C Marshall, P Molloy, K Shaw, A Surtees, R Yorke and S Zair   
 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
The Chair advised that there had been one question submitted by a member 
of the public however as that person could not be present a written response 
would be made following the meeting. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Chair referred to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 and 
advised that as this was a new municipal year, with a new administration, 
and a new Cabinet, the minutes were for noting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes were noted. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor E Scott advised that she did not have a declaration to make 
however would not be participating in the discussion or decision in respect of 
item 10 review of durham county council headquarters, due to her previous 
involvement in matters relating to the headquarters on behalf of the city of 
durham parish council. She would leave the room while the matter was being 
considered. 
 
 



4 Levelling Up Fund [Key Decision No. REG/03/21] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which provided Cabinet with an overview of the guidance and 
bidding requirements for access to the Levelling Up Fund and sought 
approval of the ongoing process for the Council to develop and prioritise 
potential proposals across County Durham.  The report also sought approval 
for the submission of one first round levelling up bid for the Bishop Auckland 
Parliamentary Constituency, covering projects for the South West Durham 
area (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
In responding to a question from Councillor Yorke about the route of a 
proposed toft hill bypass and the traffic management difficulties this would 
potentially bring, Councillor Bell’s response included the history to the 
proposed route, the current position of the plans, and the reasons for this not 
being included in the immediate bid which is for the wider area. Councillor 
Shuttleworth advised of his recent discussions with the member. 
  
Councillor Bell in responding to questions from Councillor Marshall advised 
that Cabinet would be submitting high quality levelling up submissions for 
each constituency at the earliest opportunity, and of the considerations that 
had been taken in submitting other bids in the next bidding round. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 COVID-19 Commissioning of Designated Settings   
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services which provided an update on the commissioning of 
Designated Settings during the Covid-19 pandemic following the Government 
requirement for the Council, along with all Local Authorities to commission 
Designated Settings within care homes to provide a safe alternative for 
people who are temporarily unable to return to their usual place of residence 
due to their covid status.  The report outlined a delegated decision taken by 
the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services, to commission such 
beds given the urgent timescales required by the pandemic and Government 
direction (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 



6 Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2021 - 2025  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which presented the Cabinet with the 
Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2021-25 for endorsement, prior to final sign 
off by full Council (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2025  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change, Corporate Director of Adult and 
Health Services, Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services 
and Director of Public Health which presented the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2021-2025 for endorsement (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

8 Area Action Partnerships and Member Neighbourhood Budgets - 
Proposed Operating Arrangements 2021/22  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which set out the proposed approach 
for Area Action Partnership (AAP) Boards and Teams to return to a greater 
local presence as the County emerges from the effects of the COVID – 19 
Pandemic.  It detailed the funding to be allocated to AAPs and Elected 
Members this year and set out how that will be managed, including some 
proposed changes to the requirements and procedures around the allocation 
of that funding to ensure AAPs comply with best practice and the Council’s 
procedures (for copy see file of minutes). 

Further to questions raised by Councillor Surtees, Councillor Scott’s 
response included confirming arrangements for the additional staffing 
resource for the AAPs, dealing with business as usual requests, the 
development of the application form, and of the support officers could provide 
if required with completion of the on-line form.  

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 



9 Review of DLI Collection Archive and the Future of the DLI 
Building and Grounds  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which outlined proposals to review the options for the display of 
Durham Light Infantry (DLI) collection, archive, building and grounds (for 
copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
Councillor E Scott left the meeting prior to the next item. 
 

10 Review of Durham County Council Headquarters   
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth and the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which set out proposals to review the options for the use of the 
newly constructed Durham County Council Headquarters (HQ) at The Sands 
in Durham City and set out an approach for reviewing the options for the 
Council’s HQ functions grounds (for copy see file of minutes). 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
 


